

MINUTES
RAILROAD COMMISSION OF TEXAS
FORMAL COMMISSION ACTIONS

April 10, 2018

After providing notice as required by the Texas Open Meetings Act, the Railroad Commission of Texas held an open meeting at the William B. Travis Building, 1701 N. Congress Avenue, in Room 1-111, Austin, Texas, on [Tuesday, April 10, 2018 commencing at 9:32 a.m.](#) [Chairman Christi Craddick, Commissioner Ryan Sitton and Commissioner Wayne Christian were present. Chairman Craddick presided.](#)

HEARINGS DIVISION

OIL AND GAS

1. O&G 03-0304094: Enforcement action against DCP Midstream, LP for violations of Statewide Rules on the W-1-2-5-4 Inch Natural Gas Gathering Line, Buckeye Ranch, Fayette County, Texas; Violation of 16 TAC §3.8(b).

The Commission voted (2-1) to dismiss the complaint without prejudice.

Commissioner Christian and Chairman Craddick voted yes and Commissioner Sitton voted no.

2. O&G 03-0298004: Enforcement action against Bryan Woodbine Gathering, Inc. (Operator No. 104257) for violations of a Statewide Rule on the Brazos County Facility-Reclamation Plant, Plant No. R9 #03-1116, Brazos County, Texas; Violation of 16 TAC §§3.8(d)(1) and 3.9.

The Commission unanimously approved the Examiner's recommendation with the exception to adjust the penalty to \$3,104.00 to take into account previously paid penalties.

3. O&G 08-0302160: Application of Ammonite Oil & Gas Corp. pursuant to the Mineral Interest Pooling Act for the Apache Blue Jay Unit, Well No. 101H, Phantom (Wolfcamp) Field, Loving County, Texas; Motion for Rehearing.

The Commission unanimously approved the Examiner's recommendation.

4. O&G 08-0302168: Application of Ammonite Oil & Gas Corp. pursuant to the Mineral Interest Pooling Act for the Apache Blue Jay Unit, Well No. 102H, Phantom (Wolfcamp) Field, Loving County, Texas; Motion for Rehearing.

The Commission unanimously approved the Examiner's recommendation.

5. O&G 08-0302169: Application of Ammonite Oil & Gas Corp. pursuant to the Mineral Interest Pooling Act for the Apache Blue Jay Unit, Well No. 103H, Phantom (Wolfcamp) Field, Loving County, Texas; Motion for Rehearing.

The Commission unanimously approved the Examiner's recommendation.

MINUTES -April 10, 2018

6. O&G 02-0306758: Enforcement action against Gulf Energy Exploration Corp. (Operator No. 338104) for violations of Statewide Rules on the State Tract 720 S (RRC Gas ID No. 125218) Lease, Well No. 2 L, Sherman Offshore, W. (4000) Field; and State Tract 720 S (RRC Gas ID No. 149096) Lease, Well No. 2 U, Sherman Offshore, W. (1700 MIO.) Field, Calhoun County, Texas; Violation of 16 TAC §3.14(b)(2); Motion for Rehearing.

The Commission unanimously approved to deny motions for rehearing.

7. O&G 02-0306795: Enforcement action against Gulf Energy Exploration Corp. (Operator No. 338104) for violations of Statewide Rules on the State Tract 719 S (RRC Gas ID No. 131844) Lease, Well No. 1 U, Sherman Offshore, W. (1700 MIO.) Field, and State Tract 719 S (RRC Gas ID No. 132259) Lease, Well No. 1 L, Sherman Offshore (2900 A) Field, Calhoun County, Texas; Violation of 16 TAC §3.14(b)(2); Motion for Rehearing.

The Commission unanimously approved to deny motions for rehearing.

8. O&G 02-0306796: Enforcement action against Gulf Energy Exploration Corp. (Operator No. 338104) for violations of Statewide Rules on the State Tract 721 S (RRC Gas ID No. 061145) Lease, Well No. 1 U, Sherman Offshore (3000) Field; State Tract 721 S (RRC Gas ID No. 061329) Lease, Well No. 1 L, Sherman Offshore (4100) Field and State Tract 721 S (RRC Gas ID No. 121577) Lease, Well No. 1, Sherman Offshore (2900 A) Field, Calhoun County, Texas; Violation of 16 TAC §3.14(b)(2); Motion for Rehearing.

The Commission unanimously approved to deny motions for rehearing.

9. O&G 02 0306816: Enforcement action against Gulf Energy Exploration Corp. (Operator No. 338104) for violations of Statewide Rules on the State Tract 707 S (RRC Gas ID No. 060757) Lease, Well No. 1 U, Sherman Offshore (3900) Field, and State Tract 596 L NE/4 (RRC Gas ID No. 255449) Lease, Well No. 3, Sherman Offshore (1700) Field, Calhoun County, Texas; Violation of 16 TAC §3.14(b)(2); Motion for Rehearing.

The Commission unanimously approved to deny motions for rehearing.

10. O&G 20-0309024: In Re: P-5 Organization Report of Oil, Gas, ETC. LLC (Operator No. 620678), Motion for Rehearing.

The Commission unanimously approved the Examiner's recommendation.

11. O&G 20-0309013: In Re: P-5 Organization Report of Bustamante Oil Company (Operator No. 112685); Motion for Rehearing.

The Commission unanimously approved the Examiner's recommendation.

12. O&G 20-0308554: In Re: P-5 Organization Report of Caskids Operating Company (Operator No. 139584); Motion for Rehearing.

The Commission passed on this item.

OIL AND GAS CONSENT AGENDA

The Commission unanimously approved the following applications:

13. O&G 01-0308346: Application of EOG Resources, Inc. for an exception to 16 TAC §3.32 for the Lechwe/Chachalaca Unit, Eagleville (Eagle Ford-1) Field, Atascosa County, Texas.

14. O&G 01-0308735: Application of EOG Resources, Inc. for an exception to 16 TAC §3.32 for the Ocelot Lease, Eagleville (Eagle Ford-1) Field, Atascosa County, Texas.

15. O&G 01-0308823: Application of EOG Resources, Inc. for an exception to 16 TAC §3.32 for the DVR/Mesquite Facility, Eagleville (Eagle Ford-1) Field, Atascosa County, Texas.

16. O&G 08-0308946: Application of Capitan Energy, Incorporated for an exception to 16 TAC §3.32 for Various Leases, Various Wells, Ford, West (Wolfcamp) Field, Culberson and Reeves Counties, Texas.

17. O&G 8A-0308811: Application of Walsh Petroleum, Inc. for an exception to 16 TAC §3.32 to flare casinghead gas from the Sawyer 576 Lease, the Davis 578 603 Lease, and the Thelma Nelson Lease, Brahaney Field, Yoakum County, Texas.

18. O&G 03-0297521: Enforcement action against Denver Energy Exploration, LLC for violations of Statewide Rules on the Denver Karber (Permit No. 720080) Lease, Well No. 1, Brookshire Field, Waller County, Texas; the Denver Karber (Permit No. 728445) Lease, Well No. 2, Brookshire Field, Waller County, Texas; and the TK3M (Permit No. 745589) Lease, Well No. 1, Brookshire Field, Waller County, Texas; Violation of 16 TAC §§3.13(b)(1)B(i), 3.13(b)(1)F, 3.16(b), and 3.73(i); Order Nunc Pro Tunc.

19. O&G 03-0309135: Single Signature P-4 Filing of MT Energy LLC (Operator No. 518947) for the Maresh LT (26641) Lease, Well No. 1H, Giddings (Austin Chalk-3) Field, Burleson County, Texas, seeking to transfer record operator from TT Operating, LLC (Operator No. 872252) to MT Energy LLC.

20. O&G 10-0309264: Single Signature P-4 Filing of Batton Oil & Gas, LLC (Operator No. 056384) for the Bart (051420) Lease, Well No. 1, Beal (Morrow Lower) Field, Lipscomb County, Texas, seeking to transfer record operator from Athena Energy, Inc. (Operator No. 036051) to Batton Oil & Gas, LLC.

21. O&G 10-0309384: Single Signature P-4 Filing of Batton Oil & Gas, LLC (Operator No. 056384) for the Collard-Schnell Gas Unit, Well No. 1 C (RRC Gas Id No. 022226), Horizon (Cleveland) Field, Hansford County, Texas, to change the operator from Athena Energy, Inc. (Operator No. 036051) to Batton Oil & Gas, LLC.

22. O&G 09-0309381: Complaint of Don Carter King, Jr. that Gilliam Partners, L.P. (Operator No. 306115) does not have a good faith claim to operate the Carter, Nettie (12804) Lease, Well Nos. 1T, 2, 2T, 3, 10, 11, 12, 15, 16, 17, 19, 20, 22, 23, 24, 25, 32, 33, 34, 35, 36, 37, 38, 39, 40, 42, 43, 46, 49, 50, 51, 5S, 7S, 9S, and 13S, Jack County Regular Field, Jack County, Texas.

MINUTES -April 10, 2018

23. O&G 7B-0309256: Complaint by Ellen N. Grider that Ashtola Exploration Company Inc. (Operator No. 035060) does not have a good faith claim to operate the Nash (12427) Lease, Well Nos. 1 and 4, Throckmorton County Regular Field, Throckmorton County, Texas.

24. O&G 20-0309023: In Re: P-5 Organization Report of Niclane Energy, Inc. (Operator No. 610697); Motion for Rehearing.

25. O&G 20-0309686: In Re: P-5 Organization Report of Cedar Ridge Energy, Inc. (Operator No. 140622); Motion for Rehearing.

26. O&G 20-0309688: In Re: P-5 Organization Report of GBF Operating LLC (Operator No. 298359); Motion for Rehearing.

27. O&G 20-0309703: In Re: P-5 Organization Report of Vaquero Operating (Operator No. 882776); Motion for Rehearing.

28. O&G 02-0309892: Hilcorp Energy Company for authority pursuant to 16 TAC §3.50 to approve or certify an EOR project for the West Ranch (41-A/98-A Cons) Unit (#11296), West Ranch (41-A & 98-A Cons.) (96545 691) Field, Jackson County, Texas.

29. O&G 01-0309239: EOG Resources, Inc. for authority pursuant to 16 TAC §3.50 to approve or certify an EOR project for the Baker Deforest Unit (#16046), Eagleville (Eagle Ford-1) (27135 700) Field, Gonzales County, Texas.

30. O&G 10-0309898: Apache Corporation for authority pursuant to 16 TAC §3.50 to approve or certify an EOR project for the Bivins-Lit (#08366); Boys Ranch 116 (#08536) Lease, Paint Ridge (Canyon Granite Wsh) (68405 500) Field, Oldham County, Texas.

RULE 15 INACTIVE WELL ITEMS

The Commission unanimously approved the following inactive well items with the exception of item # 34 which was passed:

31. O&G 20-0310173: In Re: P-5 Organization Report of Atlas Fuel Supply, Ltd. (Operator No. 036582).

32. O&G 20-0310174: In Re: P-5 Organization Report of Avad Operating, LLC (Operator No. 037877).

33. O&G 20-0310175: In Re: P-5 Organization Report of BNR Operating, LLC (Operator No. 077577).

34. O&G 20-0310176: In Re: P-5 Organization Report of Boyd & McWilliams Operating, LLC (Operator No. 084751).
This item was passed.

35. O&G 20-0310177: In Re: P-5 Organization Report of Drover Energy Services, LLC (Operator No. 229307).

MINUTES -April 10, 2018

36. O&G 20-0310178: In Re: P-5 Organization Report of Dunne Equities Operating, Inc. (Operator No. 235708).
37. O&G 20-0310179: In Re: P-5 Organization Report of First Solid Energy Group, LP (Operator No. 268938).
38. O&G 20-0310180: In Re: P-5 Organization Report of G & C Energy Co. (Operator No. 291799).
39. O&G 20-0310181: In Re: P-5 Organization Report of Gulftex Energy IV, LP (Operator No. 338747).
40. O&G 20-0310182: In Re: P-5 Organization Report of Kirby Partners, LLC (Operator No. 468130).
41. O&G 20-0310183: In Re: P-5 Organization Report of Lee-Walker Mineral, LLC (Operator No. 495291).
42. O&G 20-0310184: In Re: P-5 Organization Report of Mayjac I, LLC (Operator No. 536431).
43. O&G 20-0310185: In Re: P-5 Organization Report of Paschal, Phil A. (Operator No. 642935).
44. O&G 20-0310186: In Re: P-5 Organization Report of Proex Energy Management, L.L.C. (Operator No. 681057).
45. O&G 20-0310187: In Re: P-5 Organization Report of RBE Wichita, LLC (Operator No. 685834).
46. O&G 20-0310188: In Re: P-5 Organization Report of Rasbury (Operator No. 693673).
47. O&G 20-0310189: In Re: P-5 Organization Report of Redmon Oil Company, Inc., The (Operator No. 697051).
48. O&G 20-0310190: In Re: P-5 Organization Report of RLU Operating, LLC (Operator No. 714217).
49. O&G 20-0310191: In Re: P-5 Organization Report of Roland Oil Company (Operator No. 726696).
50. O&G 20-0310192: In Re: P-5 Organization Report of Sand Hawk, LLC (Operator No. 747071).
51. O&G 20-0310193: In Re: P-5 Organization Report of Sunray Operating Company LLC (Operator No. 829652).
52. O&G 20-0310194: In Re: P-5 Organization Report of Tex-Am Petroleum Corp. (Operator No. 844144).

MINUTES -April 10, 2018

53. O&G 20-0310195: In Re: P-5 Organization Report of VT Vistatex Energy LLC (Operator No. 887723).

54. O&G 20-0310196: In Re: P-5 Organization Report of Wichita ASW Oil & Gas, LLC (Operator No. 921573).

55. O&G 20-0310197: In Re: P-5 Organization Report of WTXR Operating (Texas), Inc. (Operator No. 945239).

MASTER DEFAULT ORDERS

56. O&G 01-0306839: Enforcement action against Kypo Eagle One Services, LLC (Operator No. 479222) for violation of a Statewide Rule on the Morgan et al Lease, Well No. 1 (RRC Gas ID No. 272524), Carrizo, S. (Olmos 2700) Field, Dimmit County, Texas; Violation of 16 TAC §3.14(b)(2).

57. O&G 01-0307757: Enforcement action against RHD Holdings, L.L.C. (Operator No. 704799) for violations of Statewide Rules on the Lange, L. F. (14261) Lease, Well No. 1, Wildcat Field, Atascosa County, Texas; Violations of 16 TAC §§3.3(1), 3.3(3), and 3.14(b)(2).

58. O&G 03-0307806: Enforcement action against La Campana, Inc. (Operator No. 480792) for violation of a Statewide Rule on the Clearlake Properties, Inc. (22503) Lease, Well No. 1, Kurten (Austin Chalk) Field, Brazos County, Texas; Violation of 16 TAC §3.14(b)(2).

59. O&G 03-0308325: Enforcement action against Famcor Oil, Inc. (Operator No. 261273) for violation of a Statewide Rule on the Krieger, Rooth (RRC Gas ID No. 169889) Lease, Well No. 1, Buckeye, West (7900) Field, Matagorda County, Texas; Violation of 16 TAC §3.14(b)(2).

60. O&G 04-0303824: Enforcement action against C Vac, LLC (Operator No. 120357) for violations of Statewide Rules at the Premont Facility (Waste Hauler Permit No. 4511), Jim Wells County, Texas; Violations of 16 TAC §§3.8(d)(1), 3.8(d)(2), and 3.22(b).

61. O&G 05-0306611: Enforcement action against Kim Recovery Enterprises, LLC (Operator No. 461694) for violations of Statewide Rules on the Ryser (04024) Lease, Well No. 1, Honey Grove (Simpson Sand) Field, Fannin County, Texas; Violations of 16 TAC §§3.14(b)(2), and 3.21.

62. O&G 7B-0307571: Enforcement action against Atwell Technical Services, Inc. (Operator No. 036634) for violations of Statewide Rules on the Pittman, Laver "572" (24804) Lease, Well Nos. 1, 9, and 13, Shackelford County Regular Field, Shackelford County, Texas; Violations of 16 TAC §§3.3(2), and 3.8(d)(1).

63. O&G 7B-0307760: Enforcement action against Pitts, Robert F., Sole Proprietor, Prairie Production (Operator No. 675926) for violations of Statewide Rules on the Shultz, Jack Carol (21752) Lease, Well Nos. 5, 6, and 8, Amity Field, Comanche County, Texas; Violations of 16 TAC §§3.8(d)(1), 3.8(d)(2), 3.22(b), 3.46(a), and 3.73(i).

MINUTES -April 10, 2018

64. O&G 7B-0307972: Enforcement action against Chan West Oil Corporation (Operator No. 144179) for violations of Statewide Rules on the Taylor, L. F. (02160) Lease, Sojourner (Bursen) Field; and Taylor, L.F. (13029) Lease, Sojourner (Strawn) Field, Haskell County, Texas; Violations of 16 TAC §§3.3(1), 3.3(3), and 3.8(d)(1).

65. O&G 7B-0308822: Enforcement action against Yellow Rose Oil & Gas Operating, Inc. (Operator No. 946964) for violation of a Statewide Rule on the Hayden "119" (26010) Lease, Well No. 1, Callahan County Regular Field, Callahan County, Texas; Violation of 16 TAC §3.14(b)(2).

66. O&G 08-0307894: Enforcement action against John Cravey dba JRC Petroleum (Operator No. 447978) for violations of Statewide Rules on the Norcop-State (12244) Lease, Well Nos. 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, and 7, Ken Regan (Delaware) Field, Reeves County, Texas; Violations of 16 TAC §§3.3(1), 3.3(2), and 3.14(b)(2).

67. O&G 8A-0305020: Enforcement action against TKP Petroleum, Inc. (Operator No. 860891) for violations of Statewide Rules on the Pitchfork Unit (68878) Lease; and Pitchfork Unit (68878) Lease, Girard, N. (Tannehill) Field, Dickens County, Texas; Violation of 16 TAC §3.21(j).

68. O&G 8A-0306019: Enforcement action against Salt Fork Oil, LLC (Operator No. 744301) for violations of Statewide Rules on the Wilson (70585) Lease, Well No. 1, Long-Hall (Tannehill) Field, Kent County, Texas; Violations of 16 TAC §§3.3(2), 3.13(a)(6)(A), 3.14(b)(2), and 3.16(b).

69. O&G 8A-0307971: Enforcement action against Alaron Energy, Inc. (Operator No. 010450) for violations of Statewide Rules on the Butler (61667) Lease, Anton-Irish Field, Lamb County, Texas; Violations of 16 TAC §§3.3(1), 3.3(3), and 3.8(d)(1).

70. O&G 09-0305867: Enforcement action against Regal Energy Operating, L.L.C. (Operator No. 698690) for violation of Statewide Rule on the Regal Bennett Lease, Well No. 2H (RRC Gas ID No. 254630), Newark, East (Barnett Shale) Field, Parker County, Texas; Violation of 16 TAC §3.14(b)(2).

71. O&G 09-0305891: Enforcement action against Rock Energy Resources, LLC (Operator No. 722811) for violations of Statewide Rules on the Perkins (32889) Lease, Well Nos. 1, 1L, 2, 2L, 4L, 6L, and 8, Wichita County Regular Field, Wichita County, Texas; Violations of 16 TAC §§3.3(1), 3.3(2), 3.14(b)(2), and 3.9(9)(B).

72. O&G 09-0305970: Enforcement action against Regal Energy Operating, L.L.C. (Operator No. 698690) for violation of a Statewide Rule on the Regal Bennett Lease, Well No. 1H (RRC Gas ID No. 252795), Newark, East (Barnett Shale) Field, Parker County, Texas; Violation of 16 TAC §3.14(b)(2).

73. O&G 09-0307609: Enforcement action against 3 Ten Resources, Inc. (Operator No. 953798) for violations of Statewide Rules on the Ball (33404) Lease, Well Nos. 1 and 3, Tex-Am (Strawn) Field, Archer County, Texas; Violations of 16 TAC §§3.3(1), 3.3(2), 3.13(a)(6)(A), and 3.14(b)(2).

MINUTES -April 10, 2018

74. O&G 09-0307762: Enforcement action against Clover Oil & Gas, Inc. (Operator No. 161330) for violations of Statewide Rules on the Wilson, L. F. (01010) Lease, Well Nos. 3, 4, 13, and 14, and Wilson-McCrory (16340) Lease, Well Nos. 32W, 36W, 49, and 77W, Hull-Silk-Sikes Field, Archer County, Texas; Violations of 16 TAC §§3.3(1), 3.3(2), 3.13(a)(6)(A), and 3.14(b)(2).

75. O&G 09-0308206: Enforcement action against Bradley G. Campsey dba Campsey Minerals (Operator No. 128557) for violations of Statewide Rules on the Dobson (23492) Lease, Well No. 1; and Pettus Heirs #1 (24336) Lease, Well No. 1, Jade (Weir) Field, Jack County, Texas; Violation of 16 TAC §§3.3(1), 3.3(2), 3.8(d)(2), and 3.14(b)(2).

76. O&G 09-0308208: Enforcement action against Bradley G. Campsey dba Campsey Minerals (Operator No. 128557) for violations of Statewide Rules on the Campsey, Carley (RRC Gas ID No. 102041) Lease, Well No. 1, Campbell (Atoka Congl.) Field; Pettus Heirs #2 (25258) Lease, Well No. 1, Avis, North (Strawn) Field; and Pettus Heirs #3 (29907) Lease, Well No. 1, Jack County Regular Field, Jack County, Texas; Violations of 16 TAC §§3.3(1), 3.3(2), 3.3(3), 3.14(b)(2), and 3.46(j).

77. O&G 10-0306840: Enforcement action against Quest-Tex Energy Operating, LLC for violations of Statewide Rules on the Byrum (Schwartz) (00126) Lease, Well Nos. 1, 2, 4, 5, 6, 7, and 8, Panhandle Carson County Field, Carson County, Texas; Violations of 16 TAC §3.14(b)(2).

78. O&G 10-0307028: Enforcement action against Stephen R. Aguirre dba Casa Operations (Operator No. 138882) for violation of Statewide Rule on the Whittenburg - E- (02099) Lease, Well No. 1, Panhandle Hutchinson County Field, Hutchinson County, Texas; Violation of 16 TAC §3.14(b)(2).

79. O&G 10-0307113: Enforcement action against New Tex Operating II, LLC (Operator No. 606156) for violations of Statewide Rules on the Whittenburg, J. A. 'C' (01138) Lease, Well Nos. 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7B, and 8, Panhandle Hutchinson County Field, Hutchinson County, Texas; Violations of 16 TAC §§3.3(2), 3.8(d)(1), 3.13(a)(6)(A), 3.14(b)(2), and Tex. Nat. Res. Code §91.143(a)(1).

80. O&G 10-0307209: Enforcement action against Stephen R. Aguirre dba Casa Operations (Operator No. 138882) for violation of a Statewide Rule on the Whittenburg -B- (02351) Lease, Well No. 1, Panhandle Hutchinson County Field, Hutchinson County, Texas; Violation of 16 TAC §3.14(b)(2).

81. O&G 10-0307210: Enforcement action against Quest-Tex Energy Operating, LLC for violations of Statewide Rules on the Haile (00820) Lease, Well Nos. 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 14, 15, and 16, Panhandle Hutchinson County Field, Hutchinson County, Texas; Violation of 16 TAC §3.14(b)(2).

82. O&G 10-0308348: Enforcement action against Liquid Petroleum Resources, Inc. (Operator No. 502771) for violations of Statewide Rules on the Aqua Dulce-Sanford (RRC Gas ID 023779) Lease, Well No. 1; Paramount (RRC Gas ID No. 023823) Lease, Well No. A 3; and Otis (RRC Gas ID No. 025066) Lease, Well No. 1, Panhandle, West Field, Hutchinson County, Texas; Violation of 16 TAC §§3.3(2) and 3.14(b)(2).

MINUTES -April 10, 2018

83. Damage Prevention Docket No. 27509: Enforcement action against C.J. Hood Communications, Inc. for violation of Commission Rules for Underground Pipeline Damage Prevention at 22551 Lynridge (Pinon), San Antonio, Bexar County, Texas; Violation of 16 TAC §18.11(b).

84. Damage Prevention Docket No. 34741: Enforcement action against C.J. Hood Communications, Inc. for violation of Commission Rules for Underground Pipeline Damage Prevention at 7506 Silent Rain (Oak Island), San Antonio, Bexar County, Texas; Violation of 16 TAC §§18.10(b) and 18.11(b).

85. Damage Prevention Docket No. 41464: Enforcement action against C.J. Hood Communications, Inc. for violation of Commission Rules for Underground Pipeline Damage Prevention at 13025 Remuda Oak (Remuda Ranch), San Antonio, Bexar County, Texas; Violation of 16 TAC §18.11(b).

86. Damage Prevention Docket No. 42311: Enforcement action against C.J. Hood Communications, Inc. for violation of Commission Rules for Underground Pipeline Damage Prevention at 10317 Lost Bluff (Sandia Bluff), San Antonio, Bexar County, Texas; Violation of 16 TAC §§18.4(b) and 18.11(b).

87. Damage Prevention Docket No. 44794: Enforcement action against C.J. Hood Communications, Inc. for violation of Commission Rules for Underground Pipeline Damage Prevention at 7929 Etienne (Fumay), Corpus Christi, Nueces County, Texas; Violation of 16 TAC §18.11(b).

OFFICE OF GENERAL COUNSEL

AGREED ENFORCEMENT ORDERS

The Commission unanimously approved the following agreed orders:

88. O&G 01-0301470: Jenex Petroleum Corporation (Operator No. 431135) enforcement action regarding Burns, Jane -B- (00802) Lease, Well No. 19, Kyote Field and Allerkemp, Ernest E. (01365) Lease, Pearsall (Navarro Sand) Field, Frio County, Texas. Violation of 16 TAC §§3.8(d)(1), and 3.20(a)(1).

89. O&G 01-0304167: RI-NU Enviro Services Milano, LLC (Operator No. 706382) enforcement action regarding Jezisek (07706) Lease, Milano, South (Austin Chalk) Field, Milam County, Texas. Violation of 16 TAC §§3.8(d)(1), and 3.8(d)(6)(E)(iii).

90. O&G 01-0307763: M & J Production Company (Operator No. 518508) enforcement action regarding Northcutt, J.L. (01455) Lease, Well Nos. 1A, 2A, 4A, and 6A, Salt Flat Field, Caldwell County, Texas. Violation of 16 TAC §3.46(a).

91. O&G 03-0305669: United Energy Operating, LLC (Operator No. 877206) enforcement action regarding Phillips-Rauch Unit Lease, Well No. 1 (RRC ID No. 103768), Giddings (Edwards, Gas) Field, Fayette County, Texas. Violation of 16 TAC §§3.3(1), 3.3(2), 3.3(3), and 3.14(b)(2).

MINUTES -April 10, 2018

92. O&G 7B-0302823: Oil, Gas, Etc. LLC (Operator No. 620678) enforcement action regarding South Dead Horse Creek Unit (26928) Lease, Well Nos. A214, A315, H106, H203, H404, H705, H807, H901, K111, K212, V108, V210, V309, and V411, and North Dead Horse Unit (27081) Lease, Well Nos. 101W, 102W, 103W, 104W, 201L, 202L, 203L, 204L, and 301S, Dead Horse Creek (Cisco) Field, Eastland County, Texas. Violation of 16 TAC §§3.8(d)(1), and 3.46(g)(2).

93. O&G 08-0296020: Bugington Energy, LLC (Operator No. 106412) enforcement action regarding O'Neal (03502) Lease, Tank Battery, Shearer, W.T. -B- (20002) Lease, Well No. 4, and Tank Battery, and Ashley "B" (38103) Lease, Well No. 2, and Tank Battery, Lehn-Apco, North (15600) Field, Pecos County, Texas. Violation of 16 TAC §§3.8(d)(1), and 3.8(d)(2).

94. O&G 8A-0307006: P4 Operating, LLC (Operator No. 631638) enforcement action regarding ODC (18371) Lease, Well Nos. 2H, and 4H, Seminole, NW. (Devonian FB 2) Field, and Dodson, F.C. Estate et al (17743) Lease, Well Nos. 2D, and 3H, Seminole, NW. (Devonian) Field, Gaines County, Texas. Violation of 16 TAC §3.73(i).

95. O&G 09-0279282: K-T Production (Operator No. 448531) enforcement action regarding Hyer (00792) Lease, Well Nos. 3 and 6, Archer County Regular Field, Archer County, Texas. Violation of 16 TAC §§3.3(1), 3.3(2), 3.3(3), 3.8(d)(1), 3.8(d)(4)(H)(i)(III), 3.13(b)(1)(B), 3.14(b)(2), and 3.46(j).

96. Damage Prevention 023047: Iplumb Plumbing Solutions enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §§18.11(b) and 18.11(b), at 832 Columbia St., Houston, Harris County, Texas.

97. Damage Prevention 023656: San Antonio Water System enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §§18.3(a) and 18.11(b), at 2346 Culebra (N.W. 27th), San Antonio, Bexar County, Texas.

98. Damage Prevention 024456: San Antonio Water System enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §§18.10(b), 18.11(b) and 18.11(b), at 151 Sterling (Aurelia), San Antonio, Bexar County, Texas.

99. Damage Prevention 026707: James Construction Group enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §§18.11(b) and 18.11(b), at 3831 Lucius McCelvey Dr. (Loop 363), Temple, Bell County, Texas.

100. Damage Prevention 028889: PM Construction enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §§18.10(b), 18.11(b) and 18.11(b), at 11802 Braesridge Dr., Houston, Harris County, Texas.

101. Damage Prevention 028960: Sparkle Electric enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §§18.3(a), 18.11(b) and 18.11(b), at 5900 Blk. Lawn Ln., Houston, Harris County, Texas.

102. Damage Prevention 030451: Riggins-Moreland Engineering enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §§18.10(b), 18.11(b) and 18.11(b), at 1501 Precinct Line Rd. (Thousand Oaks), Hurst, Tarrant County, Texas.

MINUTES -April 10, 2018

103. Damage Prevention 033720: Texa Clean enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §§18.11(b) and 18.11(b), at 19327 Twin Buttes Dr., Tomball, Harris County, Texas.

104. Damage Prevention 033923: Star Outdoors Inc enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §§18.3(a), 18.11(b) and 18.11(b), at Diamond Point (Tiffany), Frisco, Denton County, Texas.

105. Damage Prevention 035038: OG Construction enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §§18.3(a), 18.11(b) and 18.11(b), at 1000 N. Taylor Rd. (FM 495), McAllen, Hidalgo County, Texas.

106. Damage Prevention 037650: Tristate Mechanical enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §§18.3(a), 18.11(b) and 18.11(b), at 4100 Blk. Creston Dr., Houston, Harris County, Texas.

107. Damage Prevention 043351: E.R. Tree Service enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §§18.3(a), 18.11(b) and 18.11(b), at 229 Mobile Dr., Tyler, Smith County, Texas.

108. Damage Prevention 044161: J & N Utilities enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §§18.11(b) and 18.10(b), at 405 S. Mulberry (Plummer), Eastland, Eastland County, Texas.

109. Damage Prevention 045238: Comcast Cable enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §§18.3(a), 18.11(b) and 18.11(b), at 7907 Gulf Isle Ct., Houston, Harris County, Texas.

110. Damage Prevention 047245: San Antonio Constructors enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §§18.3(a) and 18.11(b), at 150 Belfast (Mavis), San Antonio, Bexar County, Texas.

111. Damage Prevention 050137: Oderco, Inc. enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §§18.3(a) and 18.11(b), at 3810 Old Beaumont Rd., Liberty, Liberty County, Texas.

112. Damage Prevention 052342: Barson Utility, Inc. enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §§18.11(b) and 18.3(a), at 4229 Bordeaux Ave. (Douglas), Highland Park, Dallas County, Texas.

113. Damage Prevention 052591: H & M Construction enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §§18.11(b) and 18.11(b), at 5211 Barker Cypress Rd., Houston, Harris County, Texas.

114. Damage Prevention 052658: True Home Design Build enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §§18.3(a), 18.11(b) and 18.11(b), at 1150 San Bernard St. (Rosewood Ave.), Austin, Travis County, Texas.

MINUTES -April 10, 2018

115. Damage Prevention 052660: R & J Environmental enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §§18.3(a), 18.11(b) and 18.11(b), at Quail Creek Dr. (Persimmon Dr.), Del Rio, Val Verde County, Texas.
116. Damage Prevention 052939: Vilhauer Enterprises enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §§18.11(b) and 18.11(b), at 901 Bennett St. (Locust St.), Fort Worth, Tarrant County, Texas.
117. Damage Prevention 053000: IOC Company, LLC enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §§18.11(b) and 18.11(b), at 3604 Cheyenne Dr. (Santawan Dr.), Mercedes, Hidalgo County, Texas.
118. Damage Prevention 053021: Five Star Landscaping enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.11(b), at 4607 Virginia Ave. (Annex Ave.), Dallas, Dallas County, Texas.
119. Damage Prevention 053130: JP Excavating Needs enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §§18.3(a), 18.11(b) and 18.11(b), at 5520 Shoalwood Ave. (Northland Dr.), Austin, Travis County, Texas.
120. Damage Prevention 053427: Turninground, Inc. enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §§18.11(b), 18.3(e) and 18.4(a), at 15407 Refugio Verde Way, Channelview, Harris County, Texas.
121. Damage Prevention 053467: PJC Utility Contractor, Inc. enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.4(a), at 602 Hardy Dr. (Dairy Rd.), Garland, Dallas County, Texas.
122. Damage Prevention 053494: Crossfire, LLC enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §§18.4(g) and 18.11(b), at Battle Axe Rd. (CR 1), Mentone, Loving County, Texas.
123. Damage Prevention 053517: G&P Contractors enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §§18.3(a) and 18.11(b), at 606 Silo (IH 35 S.), San Marcos, Hays County, Texas.
124. Damage Prevention 053533: El Paso Water Utilities enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.10(b), at 5939 Lockett Ct. (Montoya), El Paso, El Paso County, Texas.
125. Damage Prevention 053576: Flow-line Construction, Inc. enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §§18.3(e) and 18.4(a), at N. Hays St. (Pharr St.), Fort Worth, Tarrant County, Texas.
126. Damage Prevention 053646: CZ Construction enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.11(b), at 42 Saddlebrook Ln., Houston, Harris County, Texas.
127. Damage Prevention 053656: K-K Mobbs enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §§18.3(a), 18.11(b) and 18.11(b), at 1211 N. Kilgore St., Kilgore, Rusk County, Texas.

MINUTES -April 10, 2018

128. Damage Prevention 053707: Traffic Systems Construction, Inc. enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.4(d), at Westheimer (Lake St.), Houston, Harris County, Texas.

129. Damage Prevention 053709: Quarter Moon Plumbing, Inc. enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §§18.3(a) and 18.11(b), at 10414 E. FM 1518 N. (Lower Seguin Rd.), Schertz, Bexar County, Texas.

130. Damage Prevention 053724: Cooley Construction, LLC enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.11(b), at Crescent Cove Dr. (Crescent Cove Dr.), Montgomery, Montgomery County, Texas.

131. Damage Prevention 053792: Amex Communications, LLC enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.11(b), at 18230 Old Richmond Rd., Sugar Land, Fort Bend County, Texas.

132. Damage Prevention 053808: San Saba Construction enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.11(b), at 1201 Coke Dr. (Valley View Dr.), Arlington, Tarrant County, Texas.

133. Damage Prevention 053921: Southwest Land, Water and Pipe, LLC enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §§18.3(a), 18.11(b) and 18.11(b), at Tim Foster (Earl Chikiski), El Paso, El Paso County, Texas.

134. Damage Prevention 053945: ARS Rescue Rooter enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.11(b), at 15026 Berkshire Green Dr., Houston, Fort Bend County, Texas.

135. Damage Prevention 054030: Centerpoint Energy Entex enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 8511 Cooksteel Dr. (Cliffgate Dr.), Houston, Harris County, Texas.

136. Damage Prevention 054044: Crescent Estate Custom Homes enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §§18.4(c), 18.11(a) and 18.11(b), at 6917 Valley View Ln. (Hillcrest Rd.), Dallas, Dallas County, Texas.

137. Damage Prevention 054073: Skanska, USA enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §§18.3(a) and 18.11(b), at 300 W. Las Colinas Blvd. (Service Rd.), Irving, Dallas County, Texas.

138. Damage Prevention 054075: CC Construction Services, LLC enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §§18.3(a), 18.11(b) and 18.11(b), at 424 Kerens St. (Stalling), Nevada, Collin County, Texas.

139. Damage Prevention 054122: Gra-Tex Utilities, Inc. enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.11(b), at 1013 Glynn Oaks Dr. (Race), Arlington, Tarrant County, Texas.

140. Damage Prevention 054148: Cruz Electric enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.3(a), at 190 Preston Rd. (Hays Rd.), Prosper, Collin County, Texas.

MINUTES -April 10, 2018

141. Damage Prevention 054153: City of Ennis enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.10(b), at 219 W. Ennis Ave. (S. McKinney St.), Ennis, Ellis County, Texas.

142. Damage Prevention 054158: PM Construction enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.10(b), at 2903 Saxton Ct. (Westminister Rd.), Pearland, Harris County, Texas.

143. Damage Prevention 054224: Alterman, Inc. enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §§18.11(b) and 18.11(b), at 1803 Broadway (Ave. B), San Antonio, Bexar County, Texas.

144. Damage Prevention 054256: Amex Communications, LLC enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.11(b), at 11000 Bandlon Dr., Houston, Harris County, Texas.

145. Damage Prevention 054268: Crossfire, LLC enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.4(a), at 506 Magdalena (Tamarisk), El Paso, El Paso County, Texas.

146. Damage Prevention 054310: Hirsal Excavation enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §§18.11(b), 18.11(b) and 18.4(c), at 132 N. Normandale St. (Lanham St.), White Settlement, Tarrant County, Texas.

147. Damage Prevention 054324: Ibarra Underground enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.11(b), at 475 N. Valley Pkwy. (Princeton), Lewisville, Denton County, Texas.

148. Damage Prevention 054341: T Construction enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §§18.11(b) and 18.4(a), at 3914 Teal Fern Ct., Houston, Harris County, Texas.

149. Damage Prevention 054369: Keystone Concrete enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §§18.3(a), 18.11(b) and 18.11(b), at 8219 Burleson Rd. (Hwy. 183 S.), Austin, Travis County, Texas.

150. Damage Prevention 054378: Oscar Renda Contractors enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.11(b), at Washington St. (6th St. S.E.), Paris, Lamar County, Texas.

151. Damage Prevention 054420: Mission Site Services enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §§18.3(a) and 18.11(b), at Star Meadow (Star Trail Pkwy.), Prosper, Collin County, Texas.

152. Damage Prevention 054438: Outdoor Living Pool & Patio enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §§18.4(c), 18.11(b) and 18.11(b), at 610 Paradise Cv. (Peninsula Bend), Shady Shores, Denton County, Texas.

153. Damage Prevention 054439: Triple B Services enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.4(a), at 315 4th St. (Charles St.), Humble, Harris County, Texas.

154. Damage Prevention 054444: Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div. enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 1944 Aspen Dr. (Maxwell Dr.), Lewisville, Denton County, Texas.

MINUTES -April 10, 2018

155. Damage Prevention 054447: Willbros T&D Services enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.4(a), at 1524 Independence Pkwy. (W. 15th St.), Plano, Collin County, Texas.

156. Damage Prevention 054461: Amex Communications, LLC enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §§18.4(c) and 18.11(b), at 20523 Terra Springs Dr., Katy, Harris County, Texas.

157. Damage Prevention 054464: Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div. enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 4318 Bongard Cir. (Bongard Cir.), Waco, McLennan County, Texas.

158. Damage Prevention 054468: Sullivan Land Services enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §§18.3(a) and 18.11(b), at 2011 Burnet St. (Hudson St.), San Antonio, Bexar County, Texas.

159. Damage Prevention 054480: Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div. enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 2900 Ave. K (18th), Brownwood, Brown County, Texas.

160. Damage Prevention 054491: Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div. enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 720 Pampa St. (League St.), Sulphur Springs, Hopkins County, Texas.

161. Damage Prevention 054497: Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div. enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 105 Solon (N. Grand), Waxahachie, Ellis County, Texas.

162. Damage Prevention 054502: Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div. enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 363 Mill St. (Hickory), Rockdale, Milam County, Texas.

163. Damage Prevention 054505: San Saba Construction enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §§18.11(b) and 18.11(b), at 1201 Coke Dr. (E. Mitchell St.), Arlington, Tarrant County, Texas.

164. Damage Prevention 054506: City of Lufkin enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §§18.4(a) and 18.11(b), at 1205 South First (Timberland Dr.), Lufkin, Angelina County, Texas.

165. Damage Prevention 054507: Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div. enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 14452 Beltwood Pkwy. W. (Beltwood Pkwy.), Farmers Branch, Dallas County, Texas.

166. Damage Prevention 054510: Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div. enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 1626 Connally Terrace (S. Collins St.), Arlington, Tarrant County, Texas.

167. Damage Prevention 054511: Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div. enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 164 Arroyo Ct. (Stone Canyon), Sunnyvale, Dallas County, Texas.

MINUTES -April 10, 2018

168. Damage Prevention 054515: Brownsville Public Utilities Board enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.4(a), at 3124 E. 17th St. (Harding), Brownsville, Cameron County, Texas.

169. Damage Prevention 054516: Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div. enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 720 S. Poydras St. (High School Dr.), Lewisville, Denton County, Texas.

170. Damage Prevention 054517: Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div. enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 701 Rocky Canyon Dr. (Cooper St.), Arlington, Tarrant County, Texas.

171. Damage Prevention 054526: Cato Drilling Co. enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.4(b), at 6100 West Ave. (Jackson Keller), San Antonio, Bexar County, Texas.

172. Damage Prevention 054528: Mike Patterson enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §§18.4(c) and 18.11(b), at 1809 Bayshore (Mazatlan), Rockport, Aransas County, Texas.

173. Damage Prevention 054529: Quest Utility Construction enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §§18.3(a) and 18.10(b), at 100 Prairie Rd. (Fulton Beach Rd.), Rockport, Aransas County, Texas.

174. Damage Prevention 054531: Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div. enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 2101 Stafford Dr. (Botts Dr.), Arlington, Tarrant County, Texas.

175. Damage Prevention 054532: Fox Electric, Ltd. enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.4(a), at Ave. K, Plano, Collin County, Texas.

176. Damage Prevention 054535: Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div. enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 108 N. Church St. (W. 4th St.), Ferris, Ellis County, Texas.

177. Damage Prevention 054545: Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div. enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 802 Brim Ct. (Stafford Dr.), Arlington, Tarrant County, Texas.

178. Damage Prevention 054546: Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div. enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 3103 Palos Verdes (Oceano Dr.), Corinth, Denton County, Texas.

179. Damage Prevention 054553: Atmos Energy, West Texas Division enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 4613-A 54th St. (Salem), Lubbock, Lubbock County, Texas.

180. Damage Prevention 054566: City of Navasota enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 817 Mockingbird (Carriage Ln.), Navasota, Grimes County, Texas.

MINUTES -April 10, 2018

181. Damage Prevention 054595: Water Distribution enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.4(a), at 1903 South Randolph St. (Ave. O), San Angelo, Tom Green County, Texas.
182. Damage Prevention 054600: CPS Energy enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 5723 Pioneer Path (Presidio Path), San Antonio, Bexar County, Texas.
183. Damage Prevention 054606: Michael Rice enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.3(a) and 18.11(b), at 707 S. Pearl Rd. (Bay St.), Rockport, Aransas County, Texas.
184. Damage Prevention 054608: CoServ Gas, Ltd. enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 7912 Hudson Bay Ln. (Lakeview Blvd.), Denton, Denton County, Texas.
185. Damage Prevention 054609: Underground Water Solutions Co. enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.3(a), at 4603 Alf Ave. (Springdale Rd.), Austin, Travis County, Texas.
186. Damage Prevention 054630: AM Hernandez Utilities, LLC enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §§18.3(a) and 18.11(b), at Huffines Blvd. (Inspiration Blvd.), St. Paul, Collin County, Texas.
187. Damage Prevention 054631: SiEnergy, LP enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 20161 Anna Blue Crest Ct. (Arcadian), Brookshire, Waller County, Texas.
188. Damage Prevention 054637: Pike Electric, LLC enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §§18.4(b) and 18.11(b), at 13010 FM 1560 (Bandera), Helotes, Bexar County, Texas.
189. Damage Prevention 054640: Centerpoint Energy Entex enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 8830 Wilbarger Cir. (Aldwell Ct.), Houston, Harris County, Texas.
190. Damage Prevention 054643: Centerpoint Energy Entex enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 7000 Falling Cherry Pl., Houston, Harris County, Texas.
191. Damage Prevention 054649: Centerpoint Energy Entex enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 7023 Falling Cherry Pl., Houston, Harris County, Texas.
192. Damage Prevention 054657: Dig Tech, Inc. enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §§18.3(a), 18.11(b) and 18.11(b), at 7700 Vista Mejor, Austin, Travis County, Texas.
193. Damage Prevention 054665: Centerpoint Energy Entex enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at Willows Grove Ln., Houston, Harris County, Texas.

MINUTES -April 10, 2018

194. Damage Prevention 054670: Centerpoint Energy Entex enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 14420 Walters Rd. (Bammel N. Houston Rd.), Houston, Harris County, Texas.

195. Damage Prevention 054671: Alvarado's Painting enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §§18.4(c), 18.11(b) and 18.11(b), at 6001 Valleywood Dr. (Gateridge Dr.), Flower Mound, Denton County, Texas.

196. Damage Prevention 054672: City of Jacksonville Street Dept. enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.3(a), at Willow (Bridge), Jacksonville, Cherokee County, Texas.

197. Damage Prevention 054673: Centerpoint Energy Entex enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 706 Briarclift Ln. (Montego Dr.), Baytown, Harris County, Texas.

198. Damage Prevention 054675: Denucci Constructors, LLC enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.10(b), at 206 W. Main St. (S. Blair), Old Round Rock (Historical), Williamson County, Texas.

199. Damage Prevention 054678: CoServ Gas, Ltd. enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at Stacy Rd. (Angel Pkwy.), Allen, Collin County, Texas.

200. Damage Prevention 054680: T&D Solutions enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.3(a), at 1700 Blk. N. Red Cedar Cir., The Woodlands, Montgomery County, Texas.

201. Damage Prevention 054683: MTW Pipe Works enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §§18.3(a), 18.11(b) and 18.11(b), at 5310 Sterling Manor Ln. (Hidden Ridge), Sugar Land, Fort Bend County, Texas.

202. Damage Prevention 054686: Bowen Electric enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §§18.4(b), 18.11(b) and 18.11(c), at 324 S. 6th St. (Mary St.), Waco, McLennan County, Texas.

203. Damage Prevention 054693: Centerpoint Energy Entex enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 11000 Moorehead Rd., Conroe, Montgomery County, Texas.

204. Damage Prevention 054695: CPS Energy enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §§18.8(a), at Akin Doe (Akin Stroll), San Antonio, Bexar County, Texas.

205. Damage Prevention 054702: Centerpoint Energy Entex enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 24900 Blk. Wild Wood Forest Dr., The Woodlands, Montgomery County, Texas.

206. Damage Prevention 054707: Hays Utility South Corporation enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.3(a), at 6326 Singing Creek (Butteroak Dr.), Spring, Harris County, Texas.

MINUTES -April 10, 2018

207. Damage Prevention 054709: Texas Gas Service Company enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 12560 Weaver Rd. (Kenazo), Horizon City, El Paso County, Texas.

208. Damage Prevention 054710: City of Brenham Electric Department enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.4(g), at 2600 Schulte Blvd. (Hwy. 290 W.), Brenham, Washington County, Texas.

209. Damage Prevention 054713: Centerpoint Energy Entex enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at Nett (Padder), New Braunfels, Comal County, Texas.

210. Damage Prevention 054719: Terry Black Construction enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.3(e), at FM 1183 (Old Alma Rd.), Alma, Ellis County, Texas.

211. Damage Prevention 054720: JF Construction enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §§18.10(b) and 18.11(b), at 303 Taylor St., Jefferson, Marion County, Texas.

212. Damage Prevention 054722: Centerpoint Energy Entex enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 1729 Rose Rd. (E. Hankerson St.), Tyler, Smith County, Texas.

213. Damage Prevention 054723: Centerpoint Energy Entex enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 7815 Bighorn St. (Pocahontas), Baytown, Harris County, Texas.

214. Damage Prevention 054724: Centerpoint Energy Entex enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 1800 Sherwood Forest St., Houston, Harris County, Texas.

215. Damage Prevention 054727: Tom Vera Plumbing & Backhoe Service enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.10(b), at 316 Ricadonna (Volante), San Antonio, Bexar County, Texas.

216. Damage Prevention 054732: Centerpoint Energy Entex enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 17300 Blk. Red Oak Dr., Houston, Harris County, Texas.

217. Damage Prevention 054735: Atmos Energy, West Texas Division enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 516 Pine St. (May St.), Post, Garza County, Texas.

218. Damage Prevention 054736: Landmark Electric enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.3(a), at 2020 Rio Samba (St. Croix), San Antonio, Bexar County, Texas.

219. Damage Prevention 054737: Speedy Electric enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §§18.4(c), 18.11(b) and 18.11(b), at 230 Repose Ln. (Freeman Dr.), San Antonio, Bexar County, Texas.

MINUTES -April 10, 2018

220. Damage Prevention 054745: Centerpoint Energy Entex enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 34400 Blk. Katy Fwy., Brookshire, Waller County, Texas.

221. Damage Prevention 054746: Rogers Electric enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §§18.4(c), 18.11(b) and 18.11(b), at 5501 S. IH 35 (E. Stassney Ln.), Austin, Travis County, Texas.

222. Damage Prevention 054748: Jimmy Evans Company enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §§18.4(c), 18.11(b) and 18.11(b), at 1801 E. 6th St. (Chicon St.), Austin, Travis County, Texas.

223. Damage Prevention 054754: Centerpoint Energy Entex enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 2200 S. Martin Luther King Jr. Blvd., Longview, Gregg County, Texas.

224. Damage Prevention 054763: Centerpoint Energy Entex enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 7422 Nantucket Point Ln., Spring, Harris County, Texas.

225. Damage Prevention 054772: Centerpoint Energy Entex enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 8436 Hwy. 6 N., Houston, Harris County, Texas.

226. Damage Prevention 054773: Texas Gas Service Company enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 5828 Stewart Rd. (59th St), Galveston, Galveston County, Texas.

227. Damage Prevention 054774: Centerpoint Energy Entex enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 9900 Blk. Queenston Blvd., Houston, Harris County, Texas.

228. Damage Prevention 054787: Priest Excavating Co. enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §§18.4(c), 18.11(b) and 18.11(b), at 4109 Cloudveil Terrace (Huntly Dr.), Fort Worth, Tarrant County, Texas.

229. Damage Prevention 054799: Centerpoint Energy Entex enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.8(a), at 11723 Logan Ridge Dr., Houston, Harris County, Texas.

230. Damage Prevention 054809: RKM Utility Services, Inc. enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.10(b), at 6044 Velasco Ave. (Skillman St.), Dallas, Dallas County, Texas.

231. Damage Prevention 054811: Can-Fer enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.10(b), at 3434 Ashbury St. (Hillcrest Ave.), Dallas, Dallas County, Texas.

232. Damage Prevention 054817: Centerpoint Energy (electric) enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §18.3(a), at 100 Blk. E. 43rd St. (Yale St.), Houston, Harris County, Texas.

MINUTES -April 10, 2018

233. Damage Prevention 054840: RV Plumbing, LLC enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §§18.3(a), 18.11(b) and 18.11(b), at 12030 Independence Pkwy. (Eldorado Pkwy.), Frisco, Collin County, Texas.

234. Damage Prevention 054853: Fain Group enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §§18.10(b), at 6805 Randol Mill Rd. (Stone View Cir.), Fort Worth, Tarrant County, Texas.

235. Damage Prevention 054869: J Tucker Construction enforcement action for violation of 16 TAC §§18.10(b) and 18.11(b), at Bailey Ln. (W. Bethany), Allen, Collin County, Texas.

ADMINISTRATIVE MATTERS

EXECUTIVE OFFICE

236. Interim Executive Director Report.
The Commission received an update from Interim Executive Director Wei Wang.

237. Issues related to the management and operation of the agency, and personnel matters.
No update was received.

INTERNAL AUDIT

238. Internal Audit Charter.
The Commission unanimously approved staff's recommendation.

OFFICE OF GENERAL COUNSEL

239. Pending and/or contemplated litigation, rulemakings, and other actions initiated by or involving the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, U.S. Department of Interior, U.S. Department of Transportation, and other federal agencies that may impact the State of Texas, including, but not limited to, the energy, pipeline, and natural resource industries.
No update was received.

PUBLIC INPUT

240. The Commission will provide an opportunity for general public input on any matter under the jurisdiction of the Commission, in accordance with the policy adopted on September 7, 2005.
The Commission received remarks from Cyrus Reed with the Sierra Club.

EXECUTIVE SESSION

241. Discussion and possible vote on personnel matters related to the position of Executive Director.

The Commission unanimously approved appointing Wei Wang as Executive Director.

242. The Commission may enter in to closed Executive Session for discussion and consideration of items posted on this agenda notice which involve: (a) pending or contemplated litigation matters or settlement offers requiring consultation with or advice from the Commission's attorney, pursuant to Texas Government Code §551.071(1); (b) a matter in which the duty of the Commission's attorney to the Commission under the Texas Disciplinary Rules of Professional Conduct of the State Bar of Texas clearly conflicts with Chapter 551 of the Texas Government Code, pursuant to Texas Government Code §551.071(2); (c) a negotiated contract for a prospective gift or donation to the State or to the Commission, pursuant to Texas Government Code §551.073; (d) personnel matters, including the appointment, employment, or dismissal of a public officer or employee, pursuant to Texas Government Code §551.074; (e) security matters related to the deployment of, or specific occasions for the implementation of, security personnel or devices, pursuant to Texas Government Code §551.076; or (f) other matters as permitted pursuant to Chapter 551 of the Texas Government Code. The Commission may reconvene following Executive Session for discussion of items considered in closed session and to take any final actions or vote on such matters in accordance with Texas Government Code §551.102.

The Commission recessed @ 10:16 a.m. to go into Executive Session in the Willa Mae Palmer Conference Room (12-100).

The Commission concluded the closed meeting @ 11:30 a.m.

The Commission went back into open session in Room 1-111 @ 11:35 a.m.

The Commission adjourned @ 11:38 a.m.